



Impact of Inoculation of Different Rhizobium Strains on Growth and Yield of Groundnut

Rajshri Rajlaxmi Mohapatra ^{a*}, Subrashini Lenka ^a,
Tapan Kumar Pradhan ^a and Chinmaya Kumar Swain ^b

^a Odisha University of Agriculture and Technology, Bhubaneswar, Odisha, India.

^b ICAR-National Rice Research Institute, Cuttack, Odisha, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.56557/AJOCR/2024/v9i28566

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://prh.ikpress.org/review-history/11958>

Short Research Article

Received: 22/12/2023

Accepted: 27/02/2024

Published: 02/03/2024

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted to study the "Impact of inoculation of different rhizobium strains on growth and yield of groundnut". The experiment was designed with taking inoculation of different strains of *rhizobium*. Inoculation with *rhizobium* had significant impact on plant morphology, yield and yield attributing character over control. The inoculation of Rhizo5(DGR35) produced the maximum plant height/plant (48.1cm), highest number of branches/plant (5.80), numbers of leaves/plant (108.92) at harvest. Higher yield and yield attributing characters that is Hundred kernel weight (37.36 g/ha), Pod/plant (19.8), shelling percentage (73.13%), pod yield (1876 kg/ha), haulm yield (3706 kg/ha), with the harvest index (36.1) recorded in Rhizo5(DGR35) inoculation. Thus, kernel inoculation with Rhizo5(DGR35) recommended for higher productivity and profitability in *kharif* groundnut.

*Corresponding author: E-mail: r.Mohapatra668@gmail.com;

Keywords: *Rhizobium*; groundnut; yield; yield attribute; strains.

1. INTRODUCTION

Groundnut is a major oil seed crop in Odisha, accounting for more than two-thirds of oilseeds production. The area under groundnut cultivation in Odisha is 68.03 thousand hectares with 110.34 tonnes of production and 1622 kg of productivity per hectare (DGFP, 2020). Despite being one of India's most important crops, groundnut productivity in the heavily cultivated area is constantly decreasing due to the use of imbalanced, high-analytical chemical fertilizers, and limited use of organic fertilizers and manures. This not only reduces soil nutrients, but also worsens soil health and productivity. By incorporating organic sources into nutrient management strategies, it not only increases the macronutrient and micronutrient sources, but also increases the effectiveness of inorganic fertilizers [1] and ultimately ensures long-term soil health and productivity [2]. Symbiotic relationships, also known as legume symbiosis, are well-documented in the leguminous plant. Since groundnut is a leguminosae plant, it is well-known to form a symbiotic relationship with the *Rhizobium* bacterium. Nitrogen is an essential nutrient for the growth and development of plants. To produce groundnut to its full potential, the efficiency of the biological nitrogen fixation is closely linked to the symbiotic interactions of the plant and the soil dwelling nitrogen fixing bacteria, especially those of the genus *Rhizobium*. The amount of nitrogen bound to the soil corresponds to the amount of nitrogen of commercial fertilizer [3]. Chemical fertilizers directly affect the nodules of peanut plants, reducing overall production. Therefore, rhizobia cultures are an opportunity to supplement chemical fertilizers with organic fertilizers. Several studies have shown that the gram-negative N-fixing soil bacterium *Rhizobium* is beneficial to legumes [4]. Its inoculation is a simple and cost-effective technique to increase the productivity of groundnut plants. *Rhizobium* species living in root nodules have a unique ability to convert atmospheric nitrogen into ammonia, which is readily absorbed by host plants. The host plant in turn provides these bacteria with carbohydrates and protection, forming a mutually beneficial exchange. Nitrogen, as an important component in the production of proteins, enzymes, nucleic acids and chlorophyll, is required for plant growth [5] (Gopalkrishnan et al., 2015), which affects the vegetative growth of peanut plants. Sufficient

availability of nitrogen promotes healthy leaf development, root growth and overall plant vitality. However, the genus *Rhizobium* includes a large number of different bacterial strains, each of which is characterized by its genetic and physiological diversity. These strains have different preferences and efficiencies in establishing symbiotic relationships with specific host plants. Thus, inoculation of the groundnut crop with suitable and compatible rhizobia ensures maximum Biological Nitrogen Fixation. Growth hormones, including indoleacetic acid (IAA), which has beneficial effects on plant growth and is crucial for root nodulation, are secreted by *Rhizobium* strains [6]. Groundnut is cultivated in one or more (kharif, rabi and summer) seasons, but nearly 90% of acreage and production comes from kharif crop (June-October). Keeping these considerations in mind, a field experiment was conducted to evaluate the effect of different rhizobium inoculations on growth and yield of kharif groundnut.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The Field experiments were conducted at AICRP on groundnut, inside Horticulture Research Station (HRS), Odisha University of Agriculture and Technology, Bhubaneswar, during *Kharif* 2022 to study the effect of seed treatments with different strains of *Rhizobia* viz Rhizo1 (DGR23), Rhizo2 (DGR24), Rhizo3 (DGR25), Rhizo4 (DGR26), Rhizo5(DGR35), Rhizo6 (TAL1000), Rhizo7(IGR6), Local strain (KHDEB-15). The cultures were procured from Directorate Groundnut Research, Junagarh, Gujarat and one local strains of Odisha. For each treatment were sown at spacing of 30 cm x10 cm on 6th July, 2022. 9 treatments were replicated thrice with randomized complete block design. Soils of the experimental area were light textured with organic carbon and nitrogen content of 0.39% and 255.5kgN/ha respectively for fertilizer application and irrigation schedule Package and Practices were followed.

2.1 Preparation of Solution of Culture and Seed Treatment

About an hour prior to the start of planting, rhizobium inoculations were completed. A 10% jaggery or sugar solution was made with water. Approximately one liter of this solution was used to cure 100 kg of groundnut seeds. To create a slurry, two hundred grams of rhizobium carrier-

based culture, comprising 10^{10} cells/g of carriers, was added. The mixture was then combined with a 10% cold solution of jaggery or sugar. Spread out on a firm surface, such as a polythene sheet, the seeds were well mixed with an inoculant strain slurry. Treating small quantities of seed can ensure consistent inoculation.

2.2 Growth and Yield Attributes

Five plants were selected randomly from each plot. Measurements included plant height and the number of main and secondary branches on each plant. Symbiotic effectiveness of the *rhizobial* Strains were seen and significant differences have been recorded for the plant height and number of primary and secondary branches, leaf number with inoculations at 60 DAS after sowing. At the time of harvest, the number of ripe or fully grown pods, immature pods, and gynophores were counted from five randomly chosen plants from each treatment. The kernels were extracted from the pods upon harvesting. Each replication had one hundred kernels removed at random, and the weight of each was recorded in grams (g). At harvest, the pod yield was measured from the net area (4 x 3 m) and reported as kg/ha.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Growth Attributes

Number of leaves per plant, branches and plant height were highest with inoculation treatment Rhizo5(DGR35) followed by Rhizo3(DGR25) (Table 1).

3.2 Yield and Yield Attributes

Plant height improved with the inoculation treatments also the number of branches on per plant basis varied significantly at physiological maturity. Inoculation with *rhizobium* had significant impact on plant morphology, yield and yield attributing character over control. The inoculation of Rhizo5(DGR35) produced the maximum plant height/plant (48.1 cm), highest number of branches/plant (5.80), numbers of leaves/plant (108.92) at harvest.

Higher yield and yield attributing characters that is hundred kernel weight (37.36 g/ha), pod/plant (19.8), shelling percentage (73.13%), pod yield (1876 kg/ha), haulm yield (3706 kg/ha) along with the harvest index (36.1) recorded in Rhizo5(DGR35) inoculation (Table 2). The treatments comprising of different strains of rhizobia had a pronounced effect on yield and attributes plant⁻¹ in kharif groundnut. *Rhizobium* inoculated strains recorded higher yield attributes, pod and haulm yield compared to control. Groundnut kernel inoculated with Rhizo5 (DGR35) incurred 18.3% more pod and 28.7% haulm yield compared to control. It also recorded maximum pod and haulm yield compared to different strains of rhizobia. The increased number of bacteria due to synthetic inoculation, which resulted in more leaves and shoots/plant. As per the source sink relationship, more carbohydrates were produced due to a greater number of leaves, sank into the root zone and hence more production. The emergence of gynophore increased depending on the formation of flowers and thus the number of pod per plant

Table 1. Effect of different strains (*rhizobium*) inoculation on plant height(cm), number of branches, number of leaves, in *kharif* groundnut at 60 DAS (days after sowing)

Treatment (T)	Plant height (cm)	No. of Branches	No. of leaves
T ₁ : Control	25.3	3.80	3.80
T ₂ :Rhizo1(DGR23)	40.5	4.40	4.40
T ₃ : Rhizo2(DGR24)	27.9	4.60	4.60
T ₄ :Rhizo3(DGR25)	43.2	4.70	4.70
T ₅ :Rhizo4(DGR26)	39.4	4.40	4.40
T ₆ :Rhizo5(DGR35)	43.9	5.10	5.10
T ₇ :Rhizo6(TAL1000)	38.7	4.20	4.20
T ₈ :Rhizo7(IGR6)	26.4	4.10	4.10
T ₉ : Local strain (KHDEB-15)	39.0	4.30	4.30
SEm(±)	1.67	0.11	0.11
CD (p=0.05)	5.00	0.3421	0.3421

Table 2. Effect of different strains of *rhizobium* inoculation on yield and yield attributes in kharif groundnut

Treatment	Total no. of pods/plant	100 kernel wt.(g)	Shelling %	Pod yield (kg/ha)	Haulm Yield (kg/ha)	Harvest Index %
T ₁ : Control	0.24	35.12	70.8	1580	2879	28.7
T ₂ :Rhizo1(DGR23)	18.5	36.03	71.9	1680	3566	34.2
T ₃ :Rhizo2(DGR24)	19	36.15	72.3	1759	3628	34.5
T ₄ :Rhizo3(DGR25)	19.6	36.23	72.5	1793	3632	35.6
T ₅ :Rhizo4(DGR26)	17.6	35.87	71.4	1673	3159	33.9
T ₆ :Rhizo5(DGR35)	19.8	37.36	73.1	1876	3706	36.1
T ₇ :Rhizo6(TAL1000)	14.6	35.44	71.1	1620	3031	32.7
T ₈ :Rhizo7(IGR6)	0.77	35.33	70.9	1615	3023	31.2
T ₉ :Local strain (KHDEB-15)	17.5	35.70	71.3	1629	3044	33.1
SEm(±)	19.80	0.341	2.62	54.1	134.3	1.2
CD (P=0.05)	19.60	1.022	7.94	164.1	407.1	3.5

increased. It also enhanced nutrient availability up to the maturity of crop which increases the synthesis of protein in different parts of plant and ultimately translocate to the developing seeds. Ultimately, yield increase was due to increase in number of mature pods per plant. *rhizobium* inoculation in groundnut positively affected pod weight and shelling% in groundnut. The increased availability of other nutrients with inoculation of *rhizobium* could presumably be attributed to the beneficial effect of *rhizobium* in combination with *rhizobium* on overall growth of the plant owing to the balanced plant nutrition that accordingly resulted into a better crop yield and oil yield [7,8,9,10,11,12,13] (Sajid et al., 2011).

4. CONCLUSION

Rhizobium inoculant strains were effectively competitive or more precisely, and the indigenous rhizobia were already maximally effective. Rhizo5 (DGR35) treated plot gave the optimum growth and yield as compared to any other treatment and control condition. Further research will determine the effectiveness of alternative inoculant strains and conditions for improving groundnut production.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Tolanur SI, Badanur VP. Effect of integrated use of organic manure, green

manure and fertilizer nitrogen on sustaining productivity of Rabi sorghum chickpea system and fertility of a vertisol. Journal of the Indian Society of Soil Science. 2003;51:41-44.

2. Swarup A. Integrated plant nutrient supply and management strategies for enhancing soil quality, input use efficiency and crop productivity. Journal of the Indian Society of Soil Science. 2010;58(1):25-31.
3. Delwiche CC. Legumes—past, present, and future. Bioscience. 1978;28(9):565-570.
4. Gouda S, Kerry RG, Das G, Paramithiotis S, Shin HS, Patra JK. Revitalization of plant growth promoting rhizobacteria for sustainable development in agriculture. Microbiological research. 2018;206:131-140.
5. Bhattacharyya PN, Jha DK. Plant growth-promoting rhizobacteria (PGPR): emergence in agriculture. World Journal of Microbiology and Biotechnology. 2012; 28:1327-1350.
6. Al-Mujahidy SMJ, Hassan M, Rahman M, Mamun-Or-Rashid ANM. Isolation and characterization of Rhizobium spp. and determination of their potency for growth factor production. International Research Journal of Biotechnology. 2013;4(7):117-123.
7. Ahmad S, Habib G, Muhammad Y, Ullah I, Durrani Z, Pervaiz U and Rahaman A. Effect of seed scarification, rhizobium inoculation and phosphorus fertilization on root development of barseem and soil composition, Sarhad J. Agric. 2009; 25(3):369-374.

8. Sharma PV, Sardana and Kandola SS. Response of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) to rhizobium inoculation, Libyan Agriculture Research Center Journal International. 2011;2(3):101-104
9. Singh GP, Singh PL, Panwar AS. Response of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) to biofertilizer, organic and inorganic sources of nutrient in north east India. Legume Research-An International Journal. 2011;34(3):196-201.
10. Gunri SK, Biswas T, Mandal GS, Nath R and Kundu CK. Effect of biofertilizer on productivity of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) in red and laterite zone of West Bengal, Karnataka J. Agric. Sci. 2014;27(2):230-231.
11. Gomoung D, Mbailao M, Toukam ST and Ngakou A. Influence of crossinoculation on groundnut and bambara groundnut-rhizobium symbiosis: Contribution to plant growth and yield in the field at sarh (Chad) and ngaoundere (Cameroon), Am. J. Plant Sci. 2017;8:1953-1966.
12. Gopalakrishnan S, Upadhyaya HD, Vadlamudi S, Humayun P, Vidya MS, Alekhya G, Singh A, Vijayabharathi R, Bhimineni RK, Seema M, Rathore A, Rupela O. Plant growth-promoting traits of biocontrol potential bacteria isolated from rice rhizosphere, SpringerPlus. 2012;1:1-7.
13. Saha B, Saha S, Das A, Bhattacharyya PK, Basak N, Sinha AK, Poddar P. Biological nitrogen fixation for sustainable agriculture. Agriculturally Important Microbes for Sustainable Agriculture: Volume 2: Applications in Crop Production and Protection. 2017;81-128.

© Copyright (2024): Author(s). The licensee is the journal publisher. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:

<https://prh.ikprress.org/review-history/11958>